It is important to remember that the performance of the DSF and comfort conditions in the occupied zone in the
experiment room, on the preliminary design stage, are defined via the internal window and external window
thermal and optical properties. Optical properties mainly determine what fraction of solar radiation is to be kept
in DSF and what fraction is to be transferred further. In a detailed model this is done via the transmission,
reflection and absorption properties of the glazing, in a simplified model this is done via the g-value. The
thermal properties of windows, besides the magnitude of heat transfer, determine also the relationship between
the outdoor-DSF and DSF-adjacent room and how fast one thermal zone reacts to the changes in another one.

BSim, as many others building simulation tools uses the g-value for calculation of solar gains into a thermal zone
and therefore the software’s ability in accurate estimation of secondary solar gains is limited, also, there are no
studies available able to asses the impact of this limitation. Whereas the model of a DSF building can be very
sensitive to the g-value input in the model.

Table 3. Test cases with modified g-value
g-value  Model

External window Internal window
Low (L) 0.75 (-6%) 0.53 (-16%)
Normal (N) 0.8 (100%) 0.63 (100%)
High (H) 0.85 (+6%) 0.73 (+16%)

10oct 11oct 12oct
0

5

10

Day

Tr
an

sm
itt

ed
 s

ol
.ra

d.
, k

W

Transmitted sol.rad. in DSF

L
N
H

10oct 11oct 12oct
0

2

4

6

Day

Tr
an

sm
itt

ed
 s

ol
.ra

d.
, k

W

Transmitted sol.rad. in exp.rrom

L
N
H

10oct 11oct 12oct
-6

-4

-2

0

Day

Po
w

er
 lo

ad
, k

W

Cooling/heating power in the exp.room

L
N
H

Figure 6. Simulation results for the test cases with different g-value of the glazing.

In this section, a simple sensitivity study was made to investigate how the small variation of g-value in a model
will affect the output. Additional simulations have been made, all of them were based on the BSim model